TOWN OF NORTON

i ieme

hI;mmn

Gl i i
e - i i
’%qw N
B e
N
—)

"/’/ \ TV ,:,
0. 24 AN &
S}y

WARRANTS FOR THE ANNUAL AND SPECIAL TOWN MEETINGS
WITH FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

MONDAY, MAY 14, 2012




REPORT OF THE NORTON FINANCE COMMITTEE
MAY 14, 2012, ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

This year the Finance Committee welcomed three new members: Stephen Evans, Dr. Robert Camp, and
Peter Carignan. Their input has already proven valuable.

By charter and by-law, the Finance Committee is required each year to review and make recommendations on
all warrant articles presented at the Annual Town Meeting and all Special Town Meetings. The Committee
has reviewed and discussed anticipated revenue and expenditures for Fiscal 2013. During FY 2012, it has
authorized several transfers from the Finance Committee Reserve Fund. By the time of the May, 2012, -
Annual Town Meeting, the Committee will have met 24 times in Fiscal 2012 to complete these responsibilities.

Once again, preparing a budget for Fiscal 2013 proved to be a trying process. The legislature has again
delayed enacting a final budget. The House has passed a budget, but the Senate has yet to act. The budget
presented here is based upon state aid figures developed in the House budget. Certification of the amount
available for spending as a result of veterans’ reimbursement was delayed due to the Town's not having filed
its request in a timely manner. Department requests for FY 2013 far outreached the revenue anticipated.

The allowable 2.5% incremental tax increase totals $686,564. Local aid is estimated to increase by only
$94,093, while local receipts are estimated to decrease by $852,700, and new growth is only estimated to be
$140,000 as opposed to $200,000 in Fiscal 2012. The balanced budget proposed in Article 17 of the Annual
Town Meeting warrant is possible only because the Sewer Department for the first time will function as a
self-supporting Enterprise Account, and $500.000 in existing FY 2012 Free Cash will be utilized for FY 2013.

The overall budget for Fiscal 2013, including state, county, charter schools, and other assessments not voted
by Town Meeting, totals $48,345,078, an increase of 2.01% over Fiscal 2012. It includes a 1% increase in
salaries for town employees, but it should be noted that town employees received no increase in Fiscal 2012.
The only department to see an increase in staffing is the Communications Department, with the addition of
3 new members to institute 2-person coverage on all shifts as strongly recommended by the state.

Departmental requests for capital purchases totaled $2,477,687, of which the Capital Improvements
Committee recommended $833,223 and for which the Finance Committee recommends that funds be
expended from various reserve accounts. In addition, voters will be asked at the Special Town Meeting to
approve a bond issue to finance the cost of a new roof for the J.C. Solmonese School, of which approximately
55.63% will be reimbursed to the town by a state grant.

The Finance Committee would like to thank Acting Superintendent Patricia Ansay, Assistant to the Town
Manager Michelle Brown, and the many Town Boards and Department Heads for their cooperative assistance
during the year. We would also like to thank Town Manager Michael Yunits for his efforts in presenting a
balanced budget for the Finance Committee's review.

Respectfully submitted:

Dr. Robert Camp
Peter Carignan
Thomas DelLuca
Jacqueline Desrochers
Stephen Evans
Michael Flaherty
Wayne Graf

Paul Helmreich, Chair
William Rotondi

Lee Tarantino, Vice-Chair
Michael Thomas






TOWN OF NORTON
WARRANT FOR THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14,2012
BRISTOL, SS.

To Dale Clark, or either of the Constables of the Town of Norton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to
notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Norton, qualified to vote in Norton
affairs, to meet in the Norton Middle School Auditorium, 215 West Main Street in
said Norton, on Monday, the 14% day of May, 2012, A.D., at seven o’clock in the
evening, then and there to act on the following articles, viz.:

ARTICLE 2

To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept and enter into
contracts for the expenditure of any funds allotted, or to be allotted, by the
Commonwealth and/or County for the construction, reconstruction and
improvement of Town roads, and to see if the Town will raise and appropriate,
and/or appropriate and/or transfer from available funds a sum of money for the
purpose of road and other municipal improvements within the Town of Norton
which are eligible for reimbursement, subject to conditions detailed by the
Massachusetts Department of Transportation, pursuant to Chapter 90,
Section 34(2a), of the Massachusetts General Laws, or take any other action
relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. This will authorize the
Selectmen to accept funds for road maintenance and repairs provided by the
State.



ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money to fund and implement Collective
Bargaining Agreements between the Town and the Unions for the period
beginning July 1, 2011, through June 30, 2014, and July 1, 2012, through
June 30, 2014, and/or for general collective bargaining settlement purposes, or
take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action at this time.

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will accept the provisions of G.L. Chapter 143, Section 3Z,
notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, which
allows any part time inspector of buildings, building commissioner, local
inspector, or alternate inspector to practice for hire or engage in the business for
which he is certified, licensed, or registered under the building code, while serving
as the such inspector, provided that work undertaken by said building
commissioner or inspector may not be inspected by such commissioner or
inspector, or take any other action relative thereto.

(TOWN MANAGER)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer
from available funds a sum of money for Bylaw and Charter codification services,
including all costs incidental and related thereto, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(TOWN CLERK)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Not recommended, due to inadequate funding
capability. It is not imperative that this project be done at this time. Should
funds be available at the time of the second session of the Annual Town
Meeting in October 2012, this may well be on that Warrant.



ARTICLE 6

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or
transfer from available funds a sum of money for legal services and/or technical
assistance relative to Chapter 40B (Comprehensive Permit) projects, or take any
other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action at this time, due to lack of information.

ARTICLE 7

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-Y%, of the General Laws to allow the Board of Selectmen to receive
fees and other funds associated with use of the property commonly known as the
Wendell Jackson property and located at 237 Mansfield Avenue, Norton,
Massachusetts, including but not limited to revenue resulting from leasing or
licensing of the property, or public parking on the property for access to the
Norton Reservoir, to be expended by the Board of Selectmen to a maximum of
$25,000.00 in Fiscal Year 2013 for expenses directly related to the use, rental,
development, and maintenance of the property, including creating and providing
access to the Norton Reservoir, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 8

To see if the Town will continue a forestry revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-%, of the General Laws to allow the Norton Conservation
Commission and Norton Tree Warden to jointly receive fees and other funds in
connection with the sale and harvest of timber, and other forestry products, from
conservation and Town-owned land, to be expended by the Conservation
Commission and the Tree Warden to a maximum of $30,000.00 for Fiscal
Year 2013, for the creation and implementation of Forest Stewardship Plans and
other forestry projects within the Town of Norton, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(CONSERVATION COMMISSION AND TREE WARDEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.



ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section S3E-Y, of the General Laws to allow the Norton Historical Commission to
receive fees and other funds in connection with the sale of literature, products, or
information designed to promote public education regarding the historical
significance of the Town of Norton, to be expended by the Historical Commission
to a maximum of $4,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2013, for the creation, production,
reproduction, and/or dissemination of literature, products, and information
designed to promote public education regarding the historical significance of the
town of Norton, including but not limited to the creation of coloring books and
other materials intended to educate the public, or take any other action relative

thereto.
(NORTON HISTORICAL COMMISSION)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.
ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-%, of the General Laws to allow the Board of Health to receive
revenue from home composting bin sales or donations to the Home Composting
Bin Distribution Program and allow the Board of Health to expend such funds to a
maximum of $2,000.00 in Fiscal Year 2013 for the purchase of additional
Compost Bins, advertising, administrative expenses, or other such expenses as are
directly related to furthering the Town’s Home Composting Bin Distribution
Program, and, should funds remain in this account after demand for compost bins
has been satisfied, such funds may be used for public education on home
composting, or another solid waste program approved by MassDEP, or take any
other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-Y2, of the General Laws to allow the Highway Department to receive
fees for processing recycled materials, including but not limited to white goods,
newspapers, tires, etc., and allow the Highway Superintendent to expend such
funds to a maximum of $10,000.00.in the fiscal year in support of recycling
activities such as the operation of the Recycling Center; public education efforts;
seminars, workshops, information for the Highway Department; studies, and
reports on recycling issues, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.
ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-7, of the General Laws to fund salaries and expenses related to the
Norton Fire Department’s Certified Hazardous Materials Technician(s), to receive
funds from the Southeastern Massachusetts Fire Chief’s Hazardous Materials
Committee and other available sources for hazardous materials incidents attended
by the Department’s Hazardous Materials Technician(s), and to authorize the
Department to expend up to $10,000.00 per year from such fund during any fiscal
year, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.
ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or
appropriate from available funds a sum of money necessary to pay debts and
charges of the Water Enterprise, as set forth below, for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2012, and further, to transfer all balances of the Water Special Revenue
Fund as of June 30, 2012, to the Water Enterprise Fund, or take any other action
relative thereto:

WATER:
Chapter 41, Chapter 44,
Section 69B Section 53F%
2010 2011 2012 2013
Expend Expend Approp. Request
Personal Services 602,578 620,111 643,402 674,443
Indirect Expenses 218,000 218,000 | 228,000 264,771
Other Charges & Expenditures 614,534 653,750 | 960,100 1,011,772
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 375,000
Debt Service 1,315,519 | 1,287,157 | 1,248,661 1,222,725
Total: | 2,750,631 | 2,779,018 | 3,080,163 3,548,711

(WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.




ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or
appropriate from available funds a sum of money necessary to pay debts and
charges of the Sewer Enterprise, as set forth below, for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2012, and further, to transfer all balances of the Sewer Stabilization Fund
as of June 30, 2012, to the Sewer Enterprise Fund, or take any action relative
thereto:

SEWER:
General Fund Budget Chapter 44,
' Section 53F%
2010 2011 2012 2013
Expend Expend Approp. Request

Personal Services 123,756 132,108 | 135,447 151,891
Indirect Expenses 0 0 0 74,845
Other Charges & Expenditures| 478,315 520,030 | 717,195 769,417
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 181,400
Debt Service 0 0 0 0
Budget Surplus ‘ 0 0 0 489,544
Total: | 602,071 652,138 | 852,642 1,667,097

(WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money for the Capital Improvements Fund
established by the By-Law entitled “Capital Improvements Fund,” from which
appropriations may be made by a two-thirds vote at any Town Meeting, or take
any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended that $35,284.00 be raised and
appropriated for the Capital Improvements Fund, and that $300,000.00 be
transferred from Free Cash to the Capital Improvements Fund. This will
bring the total available in the Capital Improvements Fund, prior to Town
Meeting action on Article 16, to $961,473.00.



ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or appropriate and/or transfer
from available funds, and/or borrow a sum of money to pay costs of purchasing, or
leasing with an option to purchase for periods of time up to or in excess of three
years, new and/or replacement capital items for various Town Departments and for
the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this
appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, is
authorized to borrow under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(9), of the
General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or
notes of the Town therefor, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $833,223.00. The
amount of $257,073.00 to be transferred from the Capital Improvements
Account, $181,400.00 to be transferred from the Sewer Enterprise Fund,
$375,000.00 to be transferred from the Water Enterprise Fund, and
$19,750.00 to be transferred from the Ambulance Reserve Fund to purchase,
or lease with an option to purchase, the following items:

Network Back-Up Solution Data Processing $ 14,995.00
Cruiser Replacement (Two) Police Department $ 65,500.00
Harley Davidson Motorcycle Police Department $ 18,000.00
Turnout Gear Replacement Fire Department $ 17,570.00
Car 1 (4x4) Fire Department $ 39,500.00
6 Wheeler w/ plow & sander Highway Department $ 36,641.00
(60,000 GVW) (2nd payment)

Brush Hog (5th payment) Highway Department § 31,200.00
2.5 Front End Loader (3rd payment) Highway Department § , 28,037.00
Flight Grinder Pump Replacement Sewer Department $ 10,000.00
Automatic Pit Evacuator (KPS) Sewer Department $ 12,000.00
Utility Truck w/ Crane Sewer Department $ 9,400.00
CWRMP Completion/

EIR/MEPA Process Sewer Department $ 150,000.00
Phase II Iron & Manganese Project =~ Water Department $ 40,000.00
WTP for Well 4, S, 6 Design* Water Department $ 300,000.00
Replace 2003 Ford F250 Pick-up Water Department $ 35,000.00

Everett Leonard Complex Pavilion
Repairs/Maintenance Recreation $ 25,380.00



0008 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°000°2Z$ PIoI] asoding [1v/1jeqaseq 1o plotd
SISANOTY DILATHLY
00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°000°0L1$ SOUOYIMS IOMIIN
TOOHOS ATAAIN NOLION
00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°000°S1$ sue/ Jsneyxy uone[ijusA soe[dey
00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°000°56$ SMIQ UIBA] 79 510D IIU) DY
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°07£°6€5$ Jusuaoe[dsy Jooy
AAVINANATA ASANOWTOS DT
00°0% 00°0$ 0003 00°000°5T$ Jugooidarg Suipping Jo uor]
00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°000°8€H$ syurof/Sunutoday
AAVINTWATI ATIIX 'V RINTH

(00€) STOOHDS
00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0% 00°000°00Z$ uonelS ssaBing 9jeAouSy
00°005°6€$ 00°005°6€$ 00°005°6€$ 00°005°6€$ (Pxp) 1 1D
00°0LS°LI$ 00°048°L1% 00°0LS°LT1$ 00°0L5°L1$ JuaWSdE[day JBH Jnowny,
00°0$ 00'0% 00°0% 00°00S°6+$ sisset) ¢# penbg
00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'000°09Z$ Juswieoe[day [# penbg
(077) INTINLIVIAA TIATT
00°000°81$ 00'000°81% 00°000°81$ 00°000°81$ 9]0A010J0q] UOSpIAR(T AS[IR]
00°005°59% 00°005°59% 00°005°59% 00°005°59% (om.1) Jusurzoe[day Josmi)
(017) INHINLAVJAA ADTTOd
00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0% 00°9S1°09% OV AH uonejs 1o
00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'005°€8$ a10) unesH [enua) soe[dox pue udrsa(J [jef UMO],
(Z6Y) ONIATING TVIIOINAW

00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°000°0€$ ("sopesddn sremyog

‘SIONUOIA ‘s1ajuLld ‘sdorder] ‘suone)syiop ‘3°9)

juswdinby sjqenedarup/219[0sq0
SPIM-UMO], JOJ Ue|J JUswaae[day] [enuuy 94 C7
00°S66°V1$ 00°S6641$ 00°S66'71$ 00566713 uonnjog dn-yjoeg y10m)aN
(SST) ONISSADOU VIVA

NOILYONTWNOOTY | NOLLVANHAINODTI | NOILYANTNINODTI I1SAN0Td ISI'T SIDArO¥d TV.LIAVO
AALLIAINOD HALLININOD SHADVNVYIN NMOL INFINLIVJAa €10T IVHA TVOSIA
HONVNIA SINHNIAQIINT

TV1IdVO

L1aDdNd TVIIdVO €TAd ddS0d0dd

91 ATOLLYY




00°€22°€£8$ 00°€27°€£8$ 00°€TT°€E8$ 00°LZ0°L10°ES (SHOYNOS HDNIANNA TTIV WO "ONI) TVIOL
00°00+°181$ 00°001°181$ 00°00%°181$ 00°0$ MAMES TVIOL
00°000°SLES 00°000°5LES 00°000°SLES 00°0$ YIIVM TVIOL
00°0$ 00°0$ 0003 00°0$ ONIMOTIOL TVIOL
00°0SL°61$ 00°0SL°61$ 00°0SL°61$ 00°0$ QNN HAJASTI HONVINGAY "TVIOL
00°€L0°LSTS 00°€L0°LSTS 00°€L0°LSTS 00°LTOLIOES LSHNOTY TVIIAVO TVIOL
00°08£°5T$ 00°08£°5T$ 00°08€°57$ 00°08£°52$ souBUUIEA/sIEdY UolIARd X9[dWOD) PILUOIT HAIAH
(0£9) NOILVTIOTH
00°0$ 00°0$ 0008 00°598°67$ WoSAS BUIUONIPUO)) ITY
00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0S6°7C$ Juswaoeiday Jodie)
(019) Xavadri
00°000°S€$ 00°000°s€$ 00°000°5€$ 00°000°5€$ dn-3jo1g 057 p1od £00¢ 30e[day
00°000°00€$ 00°000°00£$ 00°000°00€$ 00°000°00£$ U815 9 S b 119M 10F LM
00°000°0+$ 00°000°0%$ 00°000°0t$ 00°000°0%$ 103{014 asaueduejA 79 uoj] I aseqd
(0SH) ALY
00°000°0ST$ 00°000°051$ 00°000°0S1$ 00°000°0ST1$ §59001J V JIN/ATH/Uona[dwo) JNIMD
00°00%°6$ 00°00%°6$ 00°00+°6$ 00°00¥°6$ auerd /m ypuaL Aun
00°000°CI$ 00°000°T1$ 00°000°C1$ 00°000°CT$ (Sd) 103enoRAd 11 OHBWOINY
00°000°01$ 00°000°01$ 00°000°01$ 00°000°01$ Juswaoe(day dung 1opund WSIL
(0¥F) 9EMIS
00°0$ 00'0% 00°0% 00°€6¥°1€$ AquQ sissey) pue qeDd
- (MAD 00T°€1) mopd Bumms 'y 6 yum dp) 3pig
00°LE£0°8TS 00°L£0°8CT$ 00°L£0°8C$ 00°L£0°8C$ (quowrAed pig) 1opeOT pUY JUOL] §°T
00°00T°1€$ 00°00T°1£$ 00'00T°1€$ 00°00Z°1€$ (quowked yig) Sof ysnig
00'T#9°9¢$ 00'1+9°9¢$ 00'T+9°9¢$ 00°1#9°9€$ (quewded puz) (MAD 000°09) 1opues 79 mo[d /m I9YM 9
00°0$ 00'0% 00°0$ 00°000°0v$ (MAD 00Z°€1) mojd Sums g 6 yum dp) o1
(07¥) AVMAHOIH
0003 0003 00°0$ 00°000°S£$ Juswoeday juswdinby usydIry LIS
00°0% 00°0$ 00'0% 00°000°0S$ snq ggds 20e[dsy
00°0% 00'0$ 00'0$ 00°000°57$ JPIYIA SpunoI)
LOTALSIA
NOLLVANAAINODTY | NOLLYANTWNODMI | NOILVANTNNODTI I1SINOTA ISIT SLOFr0dd TV.IIdVO
HALLINNOD HALLIAINOD SYTOVNYIN NMOL INAWNIIVIEd €107 dVHA TvOSIA
HONVNIA SINHNHAOYINL
TVIIdVO

L135dN4d TvIIdVO €TAd d4S0d0dd

91 AI0ILYY




ARTICLE 17

To see what sums the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or
transfer from available funds, to pay Town debts and charges for the ensuing
Fiscal Year, and fix the salary compensation of all elected officials of the Town, as
provided by the General Laws, Chapter 41, Section 108, as amended, and to
appropriate monies for same, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $45,371,093.00
for the Fiscal Year to fund the Town’s FY13 Operating Budget and to fix the
salaries of all elected officials of the Town, all as presented in the Finance
Committee’s Report, the amount of $43,866,756.00 to be raised and
appropriated, and further, to transfer the amount of $1,504,337.00 from the
following funds:

Overlay Surplus $ 75,000.00
Water Reimbursement $  264,771.00
Sewer Reimbursement $ 74,845.00
Hicks Fund $  100,000.00
Ambulance Receipts $  400,000.00
Septic Betterments $ 73,120.00
Dog Fund $ 16,601.00
Free Cash $  500,000.00

It must be noted that the local aid figure of $14,582,052.00 from the State
utilized in the preparation of this budget is based on the Governor’s and the
House figures, but does not include the Senate version and is thus not final.
The use of Free Cash to fund operating annual budgets has been necessary
for the past several years, but constitutes unwise fiscal policy, since the
amount of available Free Cash can vary widely in successive years. Local
receipts accrued for use in FY2013 will not be finally known until after the
close of the fiscal year on June 30, 2012. It is for these reasons that
adjustments are annually made to the budget at the October session of the
Annual Town Meeting, at which time final figures relating to available funds
are known.



00'€V0' Lyl $ ] 00Er0 LY $121°26E LYl ¢ | 00°0VE PPl $ [ 19¥661rL $ | GL¥8lLYEL $ S[eI0L

00°685°0C $ 0068502 $|00G850¢ $ | 0068561 $|€829¢€°81 $ | 2G'SOvEl $ | 0LS sanyipuadxy 29 $931eY)

00'8S¥'02} ¢ | oo'gsy'ozl  $ | ¢l'L08'0CL ¢ | 00'6SL V2l $ | 82°929'9C1) $]€98.L0C1 ¢ | 01S 90IAISS [BUOSIO]
. (Ip1) SI0SSISSY

0046061 $[00¥606LL $ | 95€606LL ¢ | 00667 LLL ¢$|cLeer ol ¢ | £7'629'9G1 $ S[eoL

00'059°C ¢ | 00°059°C $ | 000592 ¢ | 00'86€C $]0590.C ¢ | 92691 $ | OLS semyipuadxq 29 SOBIRYD

00°000°€2 ¢ | 00°000°€2 $ | 00°000°cZ ¢ | 00°000°€C $ | 00700022 ¢ | 0000022 $ [ 0TS SOOIAIRS JO 9SBYDINg

00'¥P¥'ESL ¢ | 00vrr'esl  $ | 99 €YY ESL ¢ | 00°L0L 'OV $ | cz9lL'B6EL $| 2L9v6C€EL $ | OIS 90IAIRS [BUOSI]
{SET) eUNOY UM0 L,

00°000°0S1 $ [ 00000051 $ | 00°000°0S} $ | 00°000°0GL $89/6G°L ¢ [G0/€L'LL -$ S[eL

, - $ [(ze'9g0'1Gl)  $|SOLELLL $ | 2os SJoJsueL],

0000005, $ | 0000005} __$ | 00'0000GL _ $ | 00°000'05}  $ | 00'¥89'8G) & uoperdosddy
. {Z€T) pung dAISY

00°0S0'v $ 1 000S0'¥ $ | 00°0S0'¥ $ | 000S0'¥ $[8.90LY $]/6€8L°} $ S[e0L
00°0S0'% $ | 00050V ¢ | 00°0S0'¥ ¢ | 00°0S0'% $18L90Ly ¢ | /6€8L') $ | oLs sornyipuadsy 3 mowﬁﬁor
(T €T) 9P o)) Nueuly

00622161 $00622'L6L $]9€822'16l ¢ | 009,2°681 $ [ gv'eeL02C  $ | 8y ¥GO6LL $ S[EIOL

00°005°Z $ | 00°00S'L ¢ | 00°00S°L $ | 00°0¥8°'S $|19L18v . $ | 28V.E'S $ | OLS sermyipuadxy 2 $98IEYD

00'62.'€8l ¢ [ 0062.'¢8lL  $|9€82L'€8) $ | 00°9E¥'6LL $|6o0vZ'El  $ | 996.CVLL $ | OIS 90IAIOS [BUOSIDd
(STT) 1OSBUBIA[ UMO ],

00268 6% $ | 00'268'6¥ $ | 00G6.6'6¥ ¢ | 00°LEL 6V $ [ L0°8¥8'8Y ¢ | GG 865'6¥ $1 S[BI0L

00628’ ¢ | 00'Ge8‘L $ | 00'ge8’l ¢ | 00'ges'L ¢ | ggeee’t $ | Zryio'e $ | OLS seamyipuadxy 29 S98IBYD

00°/90'8¥ ¢ | 002908V $ | 000518y ¢ | 002L9'Ly $ | 67 PIS LY $ | €1'¥86'GY $ | 01 90IAIRS [BUOSISJ
{Z71) usunINRS Jo preoy
‘pPUSWILI0IY O ETNGEE 1sanbay pallajsuel | popuadxg papuadxgy 1ebpng Bunesado €102 Ad

wuwon asueuid Jabeuep umo 1daqa /pajyendosddy LL0Z Ad 0102 Ad
€L0CAd €102 Ad €102 Ad ZL0C Ad

JARERFOINRS)




00°/2E'66 ¢ | 00°092'98 $|2.195°101 $ | ooziEG8 £€'¥99'v6 ¢ | L0'6E€°08 $ S[BJ0.L,
00'svL'e ¢ | 00°SvL'E $ ] 006prL'E $ | 00'509°E ¥6'66€ '€ ¢ | 98'629°€ $ | 0LS sernyipuadxy 79 sA8IRYD

00'285'G6 ¢ | 00GLS'C8 $|2.918.6 ¢ | 002018 6E¥9C L6 ¢ | 129928 $ | 01S 9OIAIRG [BUOSIS]
(191) Y491 UMOT,

00°000°0¥ ¢ | 00°000°0% ¢ | 00°000°0F ¢ | 00°000°'0% 9£'2¢8'CE $|oyLLLTy $ | OLS S[eoL

00°000°0¥% ¢ | 00°000°0¥% ¢ | 00°000°0¥% ¢ | 00°000°0¥ 9g'228'2¢ $|ovLLLCY $ | 0LS sexmpuadxy 29 S93IeYD
%ﬁv AINSO[II0H ML Xe],

00986811 $100986'8LL $[00090°€LL ¢ | 00°'02Z'GCL 1266 LL1L $ | a¥'€96'8L $ S[eI0L

00'986'8L 1 ¢ 00986'gLL  $|00090°€h) $ | 00°0CZ'S2L 71266 LL1L ¢ | G'€96'8L $ | 0LS saInyipuadxy 79 seBIRYD

00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ - - $ - $ | 015 90IAISG [BUOSIS]
(SST) BuIssadod e

00°000°001 $ 10000000, $ | 0000000} ¢ | 00°000°06 6269/ 68 $ | 00°000°08 $ S[ej0],
00°000'00} $ 1 00700000, $ | 00°000°00} ¢ | 00°000°06 62'69.'68 ¢ | 00°000°08 $ | 0TS sarnyipuadxy 29 seBIeyD ||
(IST) SOTAIIS [€59]

00501 'S¢ ¢l o0soL'sye  $| 0¥ ¥0l'Gie $ | 00'¥622¥C LG LIV LEC ¢ | 6% 0VS LY B S[e10 L,

00'S9v '8y ¢ | 00°G9¥'8Y ¢ | 00°G9¥'8Y $ | 00°G9V'8Y 96°'6G5 6€ $ | 89/8.L°¢y $ | 0LS seInyipuadxg 2% S93IRYD)

00°0¥9'06} ¢ | 000¥9'96L $ 07’ 6£9'961 ¢ | 00'628'¢6l GS'L16°161 $ | 1825.'€02 $ | 01 DIAISG JeUOSISd
TLpT) 10199[[0/12.INSBAL ],
*pPUSIL029Y "puUsWILIOdDY 1s9nbay paudjsuel } papuadx3 pepuadxgy jobpng BunesadO ¢L0Z Ad

wwos asueulq Jabeuepy umo | 1daq /pojeudosddy LLOZ Ad 01L0Z Ad
€L0CAd €102 Ad 10T Ad 2102 Ad

L1 37011LdV




00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ - $ - $ - $ S[e10],
00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% - $ - $ - $ [ 0LS sexnyipuadxy 29 s9BIRYD
78 1) UoISSfuuio)) yuduidoaAd( [ernsnpuy
00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ 00°00€ $ - $ | 88'G0C $ S[e10L,
00°00¢ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ 00°00€ $ - $ | 88°'50C $ | 0LS sornyipuadxy 29 seBIeYD L
L1 sfeaddy JO Py Sulio7Z
00°620°€ ¢ | 00G/0°€ $ | 006/0°€ 00'G/0°E $]9e€l6C ¢ | 9c€L6'C $ S[BI0L
00°G/0°C ¢ | 00'GL0°E $1006.0°€ 00'6/0°¢ $|9c€16C $|9c€l6'e $ | 098 JUSUISSISSY
(OL1) A3 wody % ueld DI AS
00°'e¥€'CS $ | 00°eve'CS $ | 26 2reCS 00'/92°LS $ | L0'669°€G $ | ¥LpLL L0) $ S[e0.L,
00051 ¢ | 00'05L'E $ | 00°06L'E 00°0Sl'€ $ | G£'90€ $|20€est'e $ | 0LS sornyipuadxg 29 seBIeYD
00°€6l'6¥ ¢ | 00'c6l'6¥ $ | 2626l 6V 00°LL1'8¥% ¢ | 2Le6E'ES $ | 2L195'601 $ | OIS SIOIAJRS JBUOSIo]
(SLT) paeog suluue|d
0091268 ¢ | 0091268 $|erslLL68 00°110'68 ..w 8/°168'C8 ¢ | ,L02L00L $ S[el0L,
00'628°0L ¢ | 00'G280l ¢ | 0062801 006280l $ | ¥0'9.0°€ ¢ | 199¥0'S $ | OLS sormipuadxy 29 sa31eqD
00'168'8L $| 001688, $|EV0688L 009818 $ | vLGLL6L ¢ | 96°€/0°G6 ¢ | 018 $901AI0 [RU0SIO
TIL]) (IWO,) UOIEAIISUO))
00°20%7'0€ $ [ 00Z0r'0c  $ 0020y 0€ 00'9€0'GC $ | 1r8LE Ly $ | GG'00¥' L1 $ S[e10],
0025862 $ | 00'258'6¢ $ | 00'258'62 00°98¥ ¢ $ | L¥'828'9F ¢ | g5'6¥6'9l $ | 0LS semjipuadxg 2 $93IBYD
00°08S ¢ | 00°06G $ | 00°0SS 00°0gS $ | 000G $ | 00'GSY $ | OIS 9JIAIRS [BUOSIO]
{791) suonddry
‘pusLILIOoddY ‘pPUSWILIOIDY 1sonbay paudysuel } pepuadx3y popuadxgy 1ohpng Bunesodo €102 Ad
wuo) asueuld 19beuepy umo | 1dag Jpojendosddy 1102 Ad 0102 Ad
¢L0ZAd €102 Ad €102 Ad ZL0C Ad

L1 1011V




00°000'G. ¢ | 00°000°G. $ | 00°000'08 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 8e'€82'c9 $| 10 L¥S'E9 $ S[e10,
00°000°GZ ¢ | 00°000'G. $ | 00°000°08 ¢ | 0000008 ¢ | ge°£82'c9 $ | 101¥S'€9 $ | 0LS saanyipuadxy 29 s93IRYD
, 10S20) A19S [PAIAL AoUdB.oUIy
0082092, $]00+¥8.%9.C $|8£¢€8.'99.C $ 00708°66.Z $|05°089%.6C $|60°LE L'c/9C ¢ 8101,
00'0S¥'8S1 ¢ | 000Sp'86L  $ | 00°0S¥'8S!) $ | 00°0S¥'8G 1 $ | 22066°'9€L $ | £2°209'6E1 $ | 0LS seamyipuadxy 79 s9BIRYD
00'7€€'209C $|00¥E€'909'C ¢ | 8€'€€€'809C $ 00%5€'265'C $ 820692682 $ 9/'625'¢ces'c $ | OIS 90IAISS [BUOSI]
(077) yuduIBdI(J 311
00'1/8'80¥'c $[00°L/80LF'2 $1001.80L¥C $ 00085'89¢C $ v LeE8lEET $ €,00€'c/2C _$ 12N
00°0.7'CLL ¢ | 0000'22L  $|000LFCLL $ | 000¥CLL $ | #£°L1G°0LL $ | ov'eslsLlL $ | 0LS soxnyipuadxy 29 S93IeYD
o0'lov'ocz’z $looLov'seg’c $0010¥'8€2°C $ 000LL'96LC $|60FLELOLT $ l2°/vL'.60'C $ | 0IS 90IAIRS Jeuosiod
(017) yudumIedd(q 39104
00°/96'GE $ | 00°29G'GE $ | 00°29G'GE $ | 00°296'GE $ | G9°9¥6'¥C $ | 0G°€6¥ 0E $ S[eI0L
00°/9G'GE ¢ | 00°295'GE $ | 00°/96'GE $ | 00°296'GE $ | S9'9V6've $ | 06°€6¥ 0€ $ | OLS soxnyipuadxy 2 soBIRYD
(661) SIO( 11V - 98¥1S0g
00°002'€ $ | 00°002'€ $ | 00002 € $ | 00000°€ $|62€85¢C $ | oV'eere $ S[eoL
00'002'€ ¢ | 00002 $ | 00°002'E ¢ | 00°000°E $162¢€89'C $ | oreer'e $ | 0cs Sunuig
(S61) 110dayg uMo ],
00'62.°15¢C $10062.062 $]006.8'61C $ | 00°006°L¥7C $ | 267208102 $10L28L'9L) $ S[e1o L,
00'6..'162 ¢ | 00622162 $|006G.56VC $ | 00°006'}17C $ | 26°208°10C $|0L/EL°9L) $ | 0LS saanypuadxq 7 s3IEYD
{T61) YuIe Al SpIg TedPIMIA
"pPUSLILLIODY ‘PUSWILLIONDY jsenbay pasiajsuel ] papuadxy papuadxgy 196png Bunesado £10Z Ad
wwo9 asueuld Jobeuely umo |, ndaq /pojeridoaddy LLOZ Ad 01L0C Ad
€L0TAS €102 Ad €L0T Ad ZL0C Ad

L1 310114V




000002 $ | 00°000°2 ¢ | 00°000°C $ | 000002 $ | 000002 ¢ | 00°000°C $ S[EI0L
00°000°C ¢ | 00°000°C $ | 00°000°2 $ | 00°000C $ | 000002 ¢ | 000002 $ | OIS 90IAIRG [BUOSIS]
QQNV wIPIB A\ 9],
0082509 ¢ [ 00°'825'05 $ | 96°/¥S P9 ¢ | 00°9€€°09 $ | /6'CEE'6S ¢ |28 1LLYS $ S[BI0L.
00'698'8 $ | 00°598'8 ¢ | 00°698'8 $ | 00298 $169¥%9L°L ¢ | GG'e6¥'9 $ [ 0LS sosnyipuadxy 29 sOBIRYD
00°€99°Lv $ | 00°€99°'L¥ $ | 96'289'GS ¢ | 0070L°LS $|82695'LS ¢ | 2£'829'LY $ | oIS 90IAIOS [BUOSISJ
. (Z67) 100D JpUIUy
00'€€2'9.6 $[ 00622009 $|0¥¥L2009 ¢ | 00'8Y¥ 6.1 ¢ | G8'8LLpip ¢ | £9'699°'9v¥ $ S[B10.1,
00°€55'901 ¢ | 00€55'90L  $ | 065255901 ¢ | 00°210°GLL $ | 09'2e8'S0L $ | 89°€66'GCL $ | 0LS sainyipuadxy 29 sABIRYD
00°089'69¢ ¢ |o0zZze'ver $ | 06°L2C v6Y $ | 00 LEV'¥OE $ | G2'988'8¢EE ¢ | g6°L29'02¢E $ | OIS 90IAIRS [BUOSIS]
{067) 19)U3)) uonNEIUNWO)
00°000°C $ | 00°000°C $ | 00°000¢C ¢ | 00°000°C $ | 00°000'C $ [ 000002 $ S[E10L,
00'000'2 $ | 00°000°C $ | 00°000'C ¢ | 00°000°C $ | 00°000°'C ¢ | 00'000°C $ | OLS saxnjipuadxy 29 sOBIRYD
(Pp7) SHBIDAN I9IBIS
00°'1/9'/G1 ¢ 100129261 $1900.9°/G1 $ 1 000LEQGL $ | 22'69€¥S1 ¢ | 0c0221lSl $ S[BI0L
0000} 'v1 $ | 00°00L'¥) $ | 000017l $ | 0005l ¥l $ | 068698 $|81L87L'6 $ | 0LS sounyipuadxg 79 sA3IRYD
00°L.S'EPl ¢|00L/6'erL  $ | 900.8°Er) $ | 00°09LCrL $ | 2F0l9'avl $ | 2L'c/0CrL $ | 01S 90IAIRS JeUOS.Iod
1$7) 3doq uornosdsuy
000529 $ | 000529 $ | 000629 $ | 000529 ¢ [ cooEl’s ¢ |15687¢C $ S[B10],
000529 ¢ | 000529 $ | 000629 $ | 000629 $|co9el's $|1568%7¢C $ | 0LS sorm)ipuadxq 29 sOBIRYD T
017) suluue}J AQUS.IaW
*pUBSILLIOIDY ‘PUSWILIOIDY 1sonbay pasiajsuel ) popuadx3 popuadxy 196png Bunelado €102 Ad
wwo9 adsueuly Jobeuep umo] 1daqg /pajeridoaddy LLOZ Ad 0102 Ad
€10CAd €102 Ad €10C Ad ¢l0C Ad ,

21 31011dV




00°000°0L ¢ | 007000°0LL $ | 00°000°0LL ¢ | 00°000°'G01 $| 18691101 ¢ | 8£'€06°96 $ S[ej0L,
00°000°0} 1 ¢ | 00'000'0LL  $ ]| 00°000°0LL $ | 00°000'G01 $]1869L°101 ¢ | 8£°€06'96 $ | 0LS sornyipuadxy 29 sedIeq)

, {STp) Sunysry 133133
00°000°08 $ [ 00°000'08 _$ | 0000008 $ | 00°000°08 ¢ [ar019'8eC ¢ | geebrest  $ S[e10],
00°000°08 ¢ | 00°000°08 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 8¥°0L9'8¢eC $ | gzeer'est $ | 0LS sarnypuadxy 29 seBIRYD

’ ({€ZP) [eAowdYy AMoug
00715849 ¢ 00¥LS'1G9  $|0C€ELS LSO ¢ | 00°/¥#2'619 $ | 6€11.'809 ¢ | ¥0°018°/€9 $ S[EI0L
00°000°} ¢ | 00°000'% $ | 00°000'% $ | 00°000'% $ - $ - $ | 185 sKep ojeAlid 0} sueday
000002} ¢ | 00°000°CL ¢ | 000002} ¢ | 00°000°Cl $ | 0¥'8¥6'S $ | 20°005'L1E $ | 085 justujealt ], 90BLING
00°006°L6 $ | 00°006°16 $ | 00°006°L6 $ 1 00°006°L6 $ | 99'686'89 $|cLorolel $ | 0LS saInyipuadxy 79 sBIRYD
00'¥19'evS $|o0ovLo'eys $ | 0ZELO'EVS ¢ | 00°2¥E'LLS $ | €£08.°c€S ¢ | 68'692'G0S $ | OIS 90[AISS [RUOSI | |
(07y) AemysI
00'8€9°2¢ $ | 00'8€9°CC $ | 00'8£9'2C $ | 00°8€9°¢C $ | 0010¥'6l $ | 0068V LC $ S[EI0L
00'8£9'¢C $ | 00'8€9°2C $ | 00'8€9°2C ¢ | 00'8£9°22 $ | 0070761 $ | 00'68¥'LC $ | 099 mEoEmmommANF
(80€) YOS [EIMMOLIZY 59y
00€/020LL $100€.020LL $]00€2020L° L $10089+'860°L $ 00'G00°6GL'L $]00162'8.0°L $ S[e10 L
00€/020L°L $]00€.0'20L'L $|00€.072C0L'}L $ 0089¥'860°L $ | 00°600'6GL°L $ 00'162'820°L  $ 095 SJUSIISSOSS Y
(90¢€) 0 A 59y W.IA)SBIYINOS
00%/8°200°€Z $ | 00'899'926'22$ | #£'856'GEC'EC $ 00899°115'22 $ | L¥'1ee'Li9'le $ 6£/¥9'66.L°12 $ S[e10 L,
00'%/8°200°€Z $ | 00'899'926'22$ | #£'896'GEC'ET $ 00899°11522 $ | I¥'126'LL9'lT $ 6E'/¥9'66.°12 $ | ILS osuadxg BuyessdQ
‘ [00¢) JUouAEds( [00WPS
‘pPUaWILIOIDY "pUBLIWIOIDY 1sanbay paliajsuel ) pepuadxy papuadx3 196png Bunesado £10Z A4
wwon adueuly JoBeue UMO L 1daq /pajeridoaddy 1102 Ad 0102 Ad
€L0CAd €102 Ad €10C Ad 2L0C Ad

L1 31011V




000962 ¢ | 00°096'L ¢ | 00°096°L $ | 00°096°L $lLLLGE'L ¢ | 26°€26'G $ S[B10.L,

- $ juowofddng pun, 9AISSY
00°09L°L ¢ | 0000912 $ | 00°096°L ¢ | 00°008'9 ¢|1e1259 ¢ | ovszl's $ | 0LS seamjipuadxy 29 $983RYD
00°008 $ | 00°008 $ 100°0% 00°09L°}L $ | 08628 $ | 26°G6L $ | 01S 9JIAIRG TeUOS.Iod

. (T$S) SuIsy U0 [PUNO)
00°'€6G'9€ $ | 00°£6G'9€ $| 009LLEY $ | 00'8LE'9E $ | 6662l '€ ¢ | 96'6160E $ S[eIoL
00°005'8 ¢ | 00°005'8 $ | 000098 ¢ | 00°006°8 ¢ | ez'eeT9 ¢ | LoTove $ | OLS soanyipuedxy 29 S98IBYD
00'€60 8¢ ¢ | 00°€60'8C ¢ | 009ll'ge ¢ | 00'818'LC $ | 9£'068°'/LC $ | 627/87'/C $ | 01§ SOIAIRG [EUOSIdd

{Z7S) 9san\ e dqnd
00°/00°0€} ¢ 100,000k $] 0020V vEL ¢ | 00262821 $ | L1yzeescl ¢ | 6E'SYL YTl $ S[e10 ],
00'008'9 ¢ | 00°008'9 $ | 0070589 ¢ | 00°008'9 ¢ | 896219 $|vLe6l'y $ | 0LS soxnyipuadxq 2 $93IRYD
00°.0z2'¢Cl ¢ | o0002¢cet $ 00'25S'/2) ¢ | 00°266°LCL $|€LzoLCCL ¢ | g9'195'02L $ [ OIS e e
{0TS) WIBIH JO preogd
N $ - $ _ - $ _ 00°2¥9'258 $ | 00'8€1'2G9 $ | ££°0,0°209 $ S[e10.L
o } - $ weuwepddng puny 9A1eSY
- $ - $ - ¢ 00G6LZL.  $ 08620025 $|6G¥lE8LY $10LS semnyIpuddxy % S93IBYD
- $ - $ - 3 00°L¥P'GEL ¢ | 0z'80L2EL ¢ | ¥8'65L'eCl $ | OIS 90IAJO§ [BUOSIod
(0p¥) UOISIAI(Y JOMIS
00°00.'9 $ | 00009 $ ] 0000.9 $ [ 0000029 $ | 00°00V'G $ [ 009SL°€EL $ S[EIOL

- $ Juows[ddng pun,j 9AI0SY

000029 $ | 0000L°9 $ | 00°00L°9 $ | 00°00L9 $ | 00°00%'S ¢ | 0096L€L $ | 0LS sen)ipuedxy 29 S93IBYD
{8<p) Iypue] Alejiueg
‘puswitioddy ‘pPUSWILIOIDY jsenhay pasajsuel ) papuadx3g papuadx3 1obpng Bunesado €102 Ad
wioo asueuld laBeuepy umol 1dag /pajeudolddy LLO0Z AL 0102 Ad
£102Ad €102 Ad €102 Ad ZL0Z Ad

JARERTOINRS )




00001 $ | 0000} $ | 00001 $ | 00°00) $ - $ | 83°¥%9 $ S[eI0 L

00°001 $ | 00001 $ | 00001 $ | 00°001 $| - $ | 89'¥9 $ | 0LS soInyipuadxg % SOBIRY)D
(€69) wuxo)) )s1(y [BOLIO)SIH

00°000°L ¢ | 00°000°L $ | 00°00S°L $ | 00°000°L $ | 00°00G'L $ | 0096 $ S[e10],

00°000°} $ | 00°000°} $ | 00°00S'E $ | 00°000°} $ | 00°00S°1 $ | 0096 ¢ |oLS saxnyipuadxy 29 $ABIRYD JOYIO
(T769) Av(q SIOA % [BLIOWRIA

00°00¢ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ - $ | 2£'85¢C $ S[e10 L,

00°00¢ $ | 00°00¢€ $ | 00°00¢€ $ | 00°00€ $ - $ | 2£'89¢C $ | 0LS soimypuadxy 79 sedIey)
(169) wwoy) [edLI0ISTH

00°056'6 $ | 00°'066'6 $ | 00°056'6 $ | 006696 $ | 6EEEE'S $ | 602206 $ S[e101,

00°056'6 $ | 00°056'6 $ | 000566 $ | 0065696 $ | 6£'€EE’S $|60¥EL'S $ | OLS sasnyipuadxy 29 sedIey)

00°0% 00°0% 00°0% - $ - $ | 00'868 $ | 01S 901AIRG [BUOSIO ]
Ac‘mwv UONEAIY

00'GLL LEE ¢ | 00%90'82¢ $ | 00°GLL'LEE $ | 00€Ly'LCE $]0g625'62e  $ | 00°GH2 LOE $ S[e10 L,
00°GLL'/€€ ¢ | 00%790'82¢ $ | 00°GLL'LEE $ | 00€Ly'LCE ¢ | 0gGes'sze ¢ | 00°Gye L0€E $ | 0LS soinyipuadxy 79 sABIRYD JOYIO ||
(019) Aleaqry

00'98%'/8¢2 ¢ | 0098y'/82 $ | ¥z 'e8y'L8C ¢ | 00°06.'8/¢C $]19c906'€/2  $ | 6LYYE VLT $ S[e10

- $ uowo(ddng pun,J oAy

00°005'G2e ¢ | 000005'62Z ¢ | 00°005's22 ¢ | 00°000°022 ¢ voLoz'ele  $|6lLLpLELT $ | 6LS S)Jouaq SUBISIRA

00'€/8' Ly $100¢€/8' LY $ | ¥22l8' Ly $ | 00°052'€E $|66725L'.¢E ¢ | L¥'26s'8l) $ | 0LS sainjipuadxy 29 se3IEYD

00'Ell'yl $|00€CLLYL $|00€lLyL ¢ | 0000562 $|€L18G'LL ¢ | €L'sy0Cy $ | 015 90[AI0G [BUOSI]
{€PS) 1WASY SUBIIOA
‘PUBWIWLIOIDY "puUSWLILIOIDY 1sonbay pallajsuel | papuadx3y popuadxy 196png Bunerado £10Z Ad

wwo9 adueulq Jabeuepy umo 1daqg /poyeridoaddy LL0Z Ad 0102 Ad
€LO0CAd ¢L0Z Ad 2102 Ad

£10C Ad

L1 FT101LYV




00°€60'L.8'G¥ $ | 00°LGT LOE'GYS | B9 162'099'6 ¢ | 00°0.EveE Y $ 88'¥15'08C Vv § | v /89C6'EY $ STVLOL ANVHO
00°16L'06S $]0016L°066 $|0016l06S ¢ | 00°20.°0SS $ | 26'628'197 ¢ 12208829 $ S[BI0L,
00161 '82F $|ooL6l'82y $|0016l'8CK $ | 00°20.°88€ $ | 85'clvece $ | 60'CLC ¥SE $ | 0LS sarnyipuedxq 79 sOBIRYD
00°000291 $ | 0000029} $| 000007291 ¢ | 0000029} $ | ¥6°'SSE'6EL ¢ | 89'809'801 $ | OvS sasuadxy jonj
: (0¥ 6) SNOUB|ISIIA
00°000°0Z) $ 10000002 $|0000002) ¢ | 00°000°0L1 $|89°/¥L'9L $ | 2 16S'¥TL $ S[e10L,
00°000°02} ¢ [ 00'000'0ZL  $ | 00°000°0CL $ | 00°000°0LL $ | 89°/¥L'9L $ | 2P 16SvTl $ [ 0L soanyipuadxy 79 se3Iey)
{T16) duro) yuduiAojduwrdury
009289616 $]00928°95L'6 $|00928'9GL6 $ |00} 1'606'8 ¢ | 09'060'88€'8 $ gg'Ger'/6€8 ¢ S[BI0L,
00°000°GEE $ | 00°000'GEE  $ | 00°000'GEE ¢ | 00°000'82€E $ | 10'90L'¥CE $|601.L'9C¢€ $ | 0LS somypuadxy 29 $93IRYD
00000%€.'9 $|00000¥%E€L'9 $|00000VELY $ 000006299 $|65200'ckL'9 $ 6y S8 ¥oL'9 § | IIS SOIAIRG [RUOSI™J JRIO
00928°/80'C $ | 00928°/80'c $|00928'/80C $ 0011 L‘'zL0'c ¢l o0022€'056°L $ 00°098'606°L $ [ 0IS 9JIAISG [BUOSIOJ
(016) Siyoudg Aojdury
00°¢8¥ ¥ ¢l o0z8r'cyy $ | 00287 Chy ¢ | 00'8¥Z'88L $ | 96°90.'899 $| /G PSLLGL $ S[e0L
- $ juowe[ddng pun,J 9AI9SY
00'28E'V $10028E'Y $ | 0028EY ¢ | 0029802 $[186¥8'6 $ | L96¥9°LC $ | ¥6S SOJON U0 }salajy]
00°00L'85y  §|0000L'8Er $|00°00L°8F & |00'L6EZ9L  $[G1'198'859 ¢ |96'80G°€CL  $ |06 9o W] -buo uo jsalsjy|
(0SL) ¥s9Iu]
00'€8/8¥¥'L $]00€8. 8y’ L $]00€8.87r' L $ 00'96G'9/. ¢ | 08092'cy8’l $ 89'G/,'698°1 $ S[e10L
00'665'65¢C ¢ | 00'ges'sgz  $ | 00°696'6SC $ | 00°650°€61 ¢ | 0065061 $ | 88492122 ¢ | v6S Bueo Aelodwa] jo JuswAheday
00'822'c6LL $|008zz'chL'L $|008zZ'e6L L $ | 00° LyG'€8S $ | 08'602'069'L $ 080 1G'8Y9'L $|065| 199 .Luo [ediouid Bulnjepy
(1) 392 SuLmE Al
"PUSWILIOIDY ‘puswIIoddy 1sonbay paudjsuel | popuadx3 pepuadxy - 1ob6png BunesadQ €102 Ad
w0y adueul] Jobeuep umo | 1dag Jpojendosddy LLOZ Ad 0102 Ad
€L0TAd €102 Ad €L0C Ad 202 Ad

L1 310114V




ARTICLE 18

To see if the Town will vote to revise, rescind or otherwise make amendments to
the Town’s Personnel Bylaws, as on file with the Town Clerk, or take any other

action relative thereto.

(TOWN MANAGER)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to adjust the salary ranges for the
seven employees who fall under the Personnel By-Laws as follows:

From: To:
Office Administrator $36,400 | - | $46,800 | $36,764 | - | $48,672
Assistant to the Town Manager $46,800 | - | $57,200 | $47,268 | - | $59,488
Highway Superintendent $62,400 | - | $83,200 | $63,024 | - | $86,528
Assistant Town Accountant $41,600 | - | $52,000 | $42,016 | - | $54,080
Water & Sewer Superintendent $72,800 | - | $93,600 | $73,528 | - | $97,344
Asst. Water & Sewer Superintendent | $29,994 | - | $36,421 | $30,294 | - | $37,878
Information Technology Director $52,000 | - | $72,800 | $52,520 | - | $75,712
Tax Collector-Treasurer $62,400 | - | $83,200 | $63,024 | - | $86,528
Public Health Nurse $ 21| - 8§ 29| $21.01| -| $ 3028
ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds, a sum of money for the Stabilization Fund, in accordance
with Chapter 40, Section 5B, of the General Laws, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Not recommended. No funds are available at this
time.



And you are hereby directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies of the body
of same at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian
Church, Norton Library, and three other public places within the limits of said Town,
seven days at least, before the time of holding said meeting. Hereof, and fail not and
make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town Clerk at the time
and place of holding said meeting. Given under our hands this 2 day of tMa

the year Two Thousand Twelve. , :

BOARD OF SELECTMEN/TOWN OF NORTON

Robert W. Kimball, Jr., Vice Chair

— /mczw

Robert S. Salvo, Sr., Clerk YSteele

/ — adfoi'd/K. Bramwell
Norton, Massachusétts.

I have served this Warrant by posting attested copies at Chartley Post Office,
Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and
three other public places within the limits of said Town, seven days at least, before
the time of holding said meeting.

ATTEST:

Qmw% ﬂ - QW{J CONSTABLE NORTON DATE: AT 4 2012




TOWN OF NORTON
WARRANT FOR THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MAY 14,2012
BRISTOL, SS.

To Dale Clark, or either of the Constables of the Town of Norton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify
and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Norton, qualified to vote in Norton affairs, to
meet in the Norton Middle School Auditorium, 215 West Main Street, in said Norton,
on Monday, the 14th day of May, 2012, A.D., at eight o’clock in the evening, then and
there to act on the following articles, viz:

ARTICLE 1

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of money to pay
unpaid bills for which obligation was incurred in prior fiscal years, or take any other
action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $121.10 to be
transferred from Free Cash as follows:

ACCOUNT | DEPARTMENT VENDOR AMOUNT
220 Fire Columbia Gas of Massachusetts | $§ 58.26
425 Street Lighting | National Grid $ 62.84

§ 121.10



ARTICLE 2

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and/or appropriate from available funds a sum
of money to supplement the Fiscal Year 2012 operating budget appropriated under
Article 16 of the May 9, 2011, Annual Town Meeting, and/or amend the Fiscal
Year 2012 Water Budget appropriated under Article 12 of the May 9, 2011, Annual
Town Meeting by transferring a sum of money from the Water Surplus Account to the
Water Salary Budget, or otherwise amend said vote, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to amend the vote taken under
Article 16 of the May 9, 2011, Annual Town Meeting by transferring to it the
additional amount of $51,325.00 from Free Cash as follows:

Department Account Use Amount
Legal Services 001-151-570 Services $ 40,000.00
Highway 001-420-510 Salaries $ 9,033.00
Debt Interest 001-750-594 Expense S 767.00
Snow Removal 001-423-570 Miscellaneous Expenses $ 1,525.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS: $ 51,325.00

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and/or appropriate from available funds a sum
of money to fund and implement the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the
Town and the following Unions, or any other Unions, for the period beginning July 1,
2011, through June 30, 2012, and/or for general collective bargaining settlement
purposes, or take any other action relative thereto:

1. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO,
Council 93, Local 1702 (Highway and Water/Sewer Employees); and,

2. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO,
Council 93, Local 1702 (Clerical Workers).

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. Approval of these one-year contracts
requires no funding.



ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will transfer a sum of money from Account No. 253-300-100
(Insurance Recovery account) to Account No. 001-300-570 (Norton Public Schools’
budget) for the repair of the damage to the Henri A. Yelle Elementary School
gymnasium floor, or take any other action relative thereto.

(SCHOOL COMMITTEE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to transfer the sum of $98,430.89
from the Insurance Recovery Account to the FY 2012 Norton Public Schools
Budget for the repairs of the Henri A. Yelle Elementary School gymnasium floor
completed in the fall of 2011.

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by
purchase, gift, eminent domain, or otherwise and to accept the deed of a fee simple
interest or less in a parcel of land currently owned by John F. Pino, Trustee of
the John F. Pino Trust, consisting of approximately 52,400 square feet, more or less,
and shown on Assessor’s Map 9 as Parcel 232, upon such terms and conditions as
the Board of Selectmen shall determine to be appropriate, said parcel of land being a
portion of the premises described in Certificate of Title No. 13892, and, further: To
see if the Town will vote to a) raise, appropriate, transfer from available funds,
accept gifts, or borrow a sum of money for this purpose and any expenses related
thereto; b) authorize the Town Treasurer with the approval of the Board of
Selectmen in order to meet such appropriation to borrow a sum of money under
Chapter 44, Section 7, of the General Laws as amended or any other enabling
authority, and to issue bonds or notes therefore; ¢) authorize the Board of Selectmen
to file on behalf of the Town any and all applications deemed necessary for grants
and/or reimbursements from any state and/or federal programs and to receive and
accept such grants or reimbursement for this purpose; and d) authorize the Board of
Selectmen and Town officers to enter into all agreements and execute any and all
instruments and to take all related actions necessary or appropriate to effect the
interest of the foregoing, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.



ARTICLE 6

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and/or appropriate from available funds a sum
of money for tree services, including but not limited to tree removal, trimming, dead-
wooding, stump removal, and emergency services, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to transfer the sum of $23,325.00
from Free Cash. The Tree Department is responsible for the removal of
hazardous trees and trimming along the streets. This much-needed funding will
allow the Tree Department to perform more preventative services Town wide,
including covering a portion of its expenses for police details and crane rental.

ARTICLE 7

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and/or appropriate from available funds a sum
of money for professional services (technical, regulatory, environmental, and/or legal,
including legal fees and litigation costs), and/or related expenses, to ensure acceptable
closures of the Shpack Superfund Site and the Attleboro Landfill, Inc., Site, or take
any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. These funds, originally transferred
to the MBTA account from the Shpack/ALI account, are no longer needed in the
MBTA account, but are now required to cover further costs connected with
Shpack/ALI landfill issues.

ARTICLE 8

To see if the Town will vote to accept as a public way under the provisions of
Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 82, as amended, Johnson Road, as laid out by the
Board of Selectmen and shown on a plan titled "As-Built Plan and Profile of Johnson
Road within Todd Estates a Subdivision in Norton, MA.," dated September 11, 2008,
drawn by RIM Engineering Co., Inc., and on file in the office of the Town Clerk; and
further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire on behalf
of the Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an easement to use said street for all
purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of Norton and other associated
easements, and to appropriate therefore the sum on One Dollar, or take any other
action relative thereto.

(PLANNING BOARD)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended, with a transfer cost of $1.00 to be
taken from Free Cash.

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, borrow or transfer from available funds, an
amount of money to be expended under the direction of the Norton School Committee and
the Town of Norton for the repair and replacement of the roof at the J.C. Solmonese
Elementary School, located at 315 West Main Street, Norton, MA 02766, including all
costs incidental and related thereto, which proposed repair project would materially extend
the useful life of the school and preserve an asset that otherwise is capable of supporting
the required educational program and for which the Town has applied for a school
construction grant from the Massachusetts School Building Authority (“MSBA”). The
Town acknowledges that the MSBA’s grant program is a non-entitlement, discretionary
program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and if the MSBA’s Board of
Directors votes to invite the Town to collaborate with the MSBA on this proposed repair
project, any project costs the Town incurs in excess of any grant that may be approved by
and received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the Town.

(SCHOOL COMMITTEE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: $925,000.00, authorized as a bond issue,
recommended. The School Department has been informed that 55.63% of the
cost of the new roof will ultimately be reimbursed from State funds, but the Town
must initially authorize the full amount required for the project. Construction
will occur in the summer of 2013.



T

And you are hereby directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies of the
body of same at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church,
Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and three other public places within the limits of
said Town, fourteen days at least, before the time of holding said meeting. Hereof, and

fail not and make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town
Clerk at the time and place of holding said meeting. ~Given under our hands this
Zpw  day of April in the year Two Thousand Twelve.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN/TOWN OF NORTON

G ey flute

Bradtﬁd K. Bramy/ell, Chairman Mary ¥/ Steele, Vice Chair
/ég @ 41(5 o
"I‘]moﬂIYE Giblin, Clerk Robert S. Salvo, Sr.

/4%\‘7 /«u% A/

Robert W. Kimball, Jr. ~

Norton, Massachusetts

I have served this Warrant by posting attested copies at Chartley Post Office, Norton
Post Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and three other
public places within the limits of said Town, fourteen days at least, before the time of
holding said meeting.

ATTEST:

ﬂ WA A, 6WA4« CONSTABLE Norton DATE April Z¢ 2012




